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Fiscal Year 2016 H-1B Cap – You’ve Been Warned, Now 
Here Are This Year’s Key Dates  

 
Fiscal Year 2016 H-1B Cap 

U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services (USCIS) will start accepting new H-1B petitions for fiscal year 
2016 on Wednesday, April 1, 2015. Employers must immediately start identifying current and future 
employees who will need to be sponsored for new H-1B petitions.  This chart identifies the absolute 
latest cut-off dates to file Labor Condition Applications (LCAs) and H-1B petitions for this year’s H-1B 
quota (H-1B cap).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

It is extremely likely that this year’s H-1B quota (H-1B cap) will be met within five business days of it 
opening and USCIS will then stop accepting new petitions until next year’s H-1B cap, which will open on 
April 1, 2016. If USCIS receives more petitions than are available in the quota, then a lottery will be 
conducted to select the petitions that will be processed under the H-1B cap. Please note that only new H-
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1B petitions are affected by the H-1B cap; H-1B petitions involving someone who has already been 
counted against the H-1B cap or who has previously held H-1B status are not affected by the H-1B cap. 

By way of background, U.S. businesses use the H-1B program to employ foreign workers in specialty 
occupation positions that require theoretical or technical expertise in specialized fields, such as scientists, 
engineers or computer programmers. The number of initial H-1B visas available to U.S. employers (the H-
1B cap) is 65,000, with an additional 20,000 numbers set aside for individuals who have obtained a U.S. 
master’s degree or higher.  

The usage of the H-1B program is strongly connected to the health of the U.S. economy. The rate at 
which USCIS has received cap-subject H-1B petitions in the past few years has dramatically increased as 
the economy has improved. For example, last year USCIS received 172,500 H-1B petitions within the first 
week of filing, requiring a lottery in order to select the petitions needed to meet the regular cap of 
65,000 and master’s cap of 20,000. Business immigration practitioners are predicting that this year’s H-1B 
demand will be even greater than last year (perhaps 200,000 or more filings during the first week of the 
filing season, April 1, 2015, through April 7, 2015) and as a result more than half of all H-1B petitions filed 
by employers may be rejected by USCIS due to the randomized lottery system. 

Petitions not selected in the H-1B lottery will be rejected. Should such a rejection occur, an affected 
foreign national seeking immigration and employment authorization sponsorship with an employer will 
be unable to obtain an H-1B visa until at least Oct. 1, 2016, (with the filing season beginning April 1, 
2016). Affected foreign nationals may also be required to forego employment with employers and 
possibly leave the United States. In such cases employers will need to look at alternative visa options for 
employees unable to secure an H-1B visa. 

Recommended Action 

Based upon the above, Greenberg Traurig’s Business Immigration & Compliance group strongly urges 
employers to file H-1B cap-subject petitions with USCIS on the earliest possible date in fiscal year 2016: 
mailing of H-1B cap-subject petitions to USCIS on March 31, 2015, for delivery to USCIS on Wednesday, 
April 1, 2015, the very first day of filing. This will provide the best possible chance for acceptance of the 
H-1B petition.  

It also is recommended that H-1B cases should be initiated immediately. It can take two to four weeks or 
more to gather all of the necessary information and documentation, and prepare the requisite forms and 
supporting documentation for filing of an H-1B petition. Required information from the employer will 
include: (1) job title; (2) job description; (3) job location; (4) minimum education and experience required 
for the position; and (5) offered wage/salary. Required information from the employee will include: (1) 
resume; (2) educational documents (diplomas and transcripts); and (3) any documents related to prior or 
current U.S. immigration status. 

This GT Alert was prepared by Ian R. Macdonald and Scott T. Decker. Questions about this information 
can be directed to the GT Attorneys listed below. 

The Business Immigration and Compliance Team  

 Laura Foote Reiff | +1 703.749.1372 | reiffl@gtlaw.com   

 Martha J. Schoonover | +1 703.749.1374 | schoonoverm@gtlaw.com   

 Ian R. Macdonald | +1 678.553.2467 | macdonaldi@gtlaw.com  
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 Pamela Mak | +1 703.749.1363 | makp@gtlaw.com   

 Peter S. Wahby | +1 214.665.3662 | wahbyp@gtlaw.com   

 Kristen T. Burke | +1 713.374.3615 | burkekt@gtlaw.com  

 Kate Kalmykov | +1 973.443.3276 | kalmykovk@gtlaw.com    

 Scott T. Decker| +1 678.553.4753 | deckers@gtlaw.com  

 Rebecca B. Schechter | +1 703.903.7578 | schechterr@gtlaw.com  

 Nataliya Rymer | +1 215.988.7881 | rymern@gtlaw.com   

 Ali Brodie | +1 303.685.7434 | brodiea@gtlaw.com   

 Jennifer Hermansky | +1 215.988.7817 | hermanskyj@gtlaw.com  

 Avani H. Patel | +1 678.553.7316 | patela@gtlaw.com  

 Emily Liss | +1 678.553.2636 | lisse@gtlaw.com  

 Nataliya Binshteyn | +1 703.903.7583 | binshteynn@gtlaw.com   

 Dillon R. Colucci | +1 949.732.6592 | coluccid@gtlaw.com   

 Cory A. Richards‡ | +1 973.443.3244 | richardsco@gtlaw.com  

 Jennifer Blloshmi ˘ | +1 310.586.6538 | blloshmij@gtlaw.com 

 Kristin Bolayir˘ | +1 703.749.1373 | bolayirk@gtlaw.com  

 Patricia A. Elmas˘ | +1 703.749.1371 | elmasp@gtlaw.com  

 

‡ Admitted in Illinois, and not admitted in New York. Practice limited solely to Federal Immigration and Nationality law. 

˘ Not admitted to the practice of law. 
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*Operates as Greenberg Traurig Maher LLP. **Greenberg Traurig is not responsible for any legal or other services rendered by attorneys 
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